National
Semiconductor
PRELIMINARY
LMC660AM /LMC660AI /LMC660C
CMOS Quad Operational Amplifier
General Description
The LMC660 CMOS Quad operational amplifier is ideal for
operation from a single supply. It is fully specified for opera­

Connection Diagram
14 13 12 11 10 9 8
Ordering Information
Package Temperature Range NSC
DrawingMilitary Industrial Commercial
14-Pin
Cavity DIP
LMC660AMD DUE
14-Pin
Small Outline
LMC660AIM LMC660CM M14A
14-Pin
Molded DIP
LMC660AIN LMC660CN N14A
3-751
LM
C
660A
M
 /LM
C
660A
I /LM
C
660C
LM
C
66
0A
M
 /L
M
C
66
0A
I /
LM
C
66
0C Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 3)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Differential Input Voltage ± Supply Voltage
Either Input beyond V+ or V-  0.7V
Supply Voltage 16V
Output Short Circuit to GND (Note 1) Continuous
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec.) 260°C
Storage Temp. Range -  65°C to + 1 50°C
Junction T emperature (Note 2) 150°C
ESD tolerance (Note 10) 500V
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
LMC660AM -55°C <: T j <: + 125°C
LMC660AI — 40°C <; T j <; +85°C
LMC660C 0°C ^  T j ^  +70°C
Supply Voltage Range 4.75V to 15.5V
DC Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise specified, all limits guaranteed for Ta = Tj = 25°C. Boldface limits apply at the temperature extremes.
V+ = 5V, V“  = 0V, Vqm =  1.5V, Vq = V + /2  and Rl > 1M unless otherwise specified.